
 

1 

e/ sealed Tenders are hereby Invited for the purchase and supply of following items – 
 

Sr.
No 

Name of the Work Contract 
Period/ 

Tentative Qty 

Consignee/ 
Place of 
Tender 

Opening 

Tender 
Cost 
(Rs.) 

E.M.D 
(Rs.) 

Date & 
Time for 

Sale/ 
downloadi

ng of e-
tenders 

Last Date 
& Time for 
Submissio

n of e-
tenders 

 

Date & Time for 
opening of 
e-tenders 

1. Empanelment of statutory 
auditor for a period of 3 
financial years from 2023-
24 to 205-26 for Verka 
Jalandhar Dairy. 

2023-24 to 
2025-26 

Verka Head 
Office, 

Chandigarh. 
Ph.017250418

41-46. 

200/- 10,000/- 01.03.2024 
from 

11:00 AM 

14.03.2024 
upto 

11:00 Am 

Technical bid 

14.03.2024 
at 

02:00 PM 
 

2. e- tender for providing 
Manpower as per 
reqirement of milk plant, 
Chandigarh/ Milkfed Head 
Office, Sec-34, 
Chandigarh. 

- Verka 
Chandigarh 

Dairy. 
Ph.0172-
5041901. 

- 1,00,000/- 01.03.2024 
from 

12:30 PM 

14.03.2024 
upto 

03:00 PM 

Technical bid 
15.03.2024 

at 
12:30 PM 

 

3. Hiring of Passenger 
vehicle/taxi (Swift Dzire, 
Toyota Etios or 
equivalent) for officers in 
Delhi area. 
 

Annual/ 
02 No’s(no. 

may increased 
or decreased) 

 

Verka Mohali 
Dairy. Ph. 

0172-
2271784. 

500/- 10,000/- 02.03.2024 
from 

11:00 AM 

18.03.2024 
upto 

04:00 PM 

Technical bid 

20.03.2024 
at 

11:30 AM 
Financial bid 

After finalization 
of technical bid. 

THE PUNJAB STATE COOPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS FEDERATION LTD. 
SCO 153-155. SECTOR 34-A, CHANDIGARH-160022. EPABX NO. 0172-5041812,66 

                                                                                  Notice Inviting Tender                                                                 www.verka.coop 

http://www.verka.coop/


 

2 

4. Hiring of Insulated 
vehicles of minimum 01 
MT capacity for 2nd leg 
delivery of Verka Milk and 
Milk products in Delhi-
NCR area. 

Annual/ 
02 No’s(no. of 
vehicles may 
increased or 
decreased) 

-do- -do- 15,000/-
(per 

vehicle) 

02.03.2024 
from 

11:00 AM 

18.03.2024 
upto 

04:00 PM 

Technical bid 

20.03.2024 
at 

11:30 AM 
Financial bid 

After finalization 
of technical bid. 

 
 

5. Hiring of Insulated and 
refrigerated vehicles for 
the supply of Verka milk 
and milk products in 
Punjab, Tricity & adjoining 
areas and Rai (Sonipat) 
area. 

08 No’s(no. of 
vehicles may 
increased or 
decreased) 

-do- -do- 50,000/- 06.03.2024 
from 

11:00 AM 

21.03.2024 
upto 

03:00 PM 

Technical bid 
23.03.2024 

at 
11:00 AM 

Financial bid 
After finalization 
of technical bid. 

 
 
 
 

6. Manpower required for job 
Contract i.e. for 
processing, 
Manufacturing, Packing of 
Milk & Milk Products & 
Panjiri and Loading & 
Unloading of milk, Milk 
Products, edible, non 
edible & Packing material. 

01.05.2024 
to 

30.04.2025 

Verka 
Bathinda 
Dairy. Ph. 

0164-
2240406. 

1000/- 1,00,000/- 05.03.2024 
 

20.03.2024 
upto 

05:00 PM 

Technical bid 
22.03.2024 

at 
11:00 AM 

Financial bid 

27.03.2024 
at 

11:00 AM 
 
 
 



 

3 

7. Hiring of Insulated 
vehicles for supply of 
packed milk and fresh milk 
products in Milk shed 
area. 

One year with 
extension up to 

one year/ 
1.7 MT 

01 Vehicle 
1.5 MT 

01 Vehicle 
1.2 MT 

03 Vehicle 

-do- 500/- 50,000/- 04.03.2024 
from 

02:00 PM 
Onwards 

20.03.2024 
upto 

05:00 PM 

Technical bid 

22.03.2024 
at 

11:00 AM 
Financial bid 

26.03.2024 
at 

11:00 AM 

8. Hiring of Vehicles for Sale 
Depot, Bathinda & Verka 
Bathinda Dairy for Supply 
of Ghee, Butter, Powder, 
Panjiri, Tetra Pack & other 
Products all Punjab & 
other Sates. 
       Capacity 1.5 Ton 

Capacity 3.00 Ton 
Capacity 5.00 Ton 

       Capacity 7.00 Ton 

As per 
requirement 

 

-do- 500/- 50,000/- 04.03.2024 
from 

05:00 PM 

20.03.2024 
upto 

05:00 PM 

Technical bid 
22.03.2024 

at 
11:30 AM 

 
 

9. Hiring of Road Milk 
Tankers (Capacity 15 tons 
and above) for 
transportation of Milk 
within/outside Punjab at 
Verka Bathinda Dairy. 

- -do- -do- 1,00,000/- 04.03.2024 
from 

09:00 AM  

18.03.2024 
upto 

05:00 PM 

Technical bid 
19.03.2024 

at 
11:30 AM 

Financial bid 

26.03.2024 
at 

11:30 AM 



 

4 

10. Disposal of the 

unserviceable material on 

One Time Contract Basis/ 

Annual Rate Contract 

Basis. 

One time Rate 
Contract 

Verka 
Hoshiarpur 

Dairy. 
Ph.01882-
238157. 

500/- 30,000/- 01.03.2024 
from 

03:00 PM 

21.03.2024 
upto 
02:00 PM 

22.03.2024 
at 

11:30 AM 

11. e-tender for hiring of 
annual rate contract for 
hiring of Deep freezer 
(Cold Store) for storage of 
White Butter at -18ºc or 
below 

01 No. 

 

 

     

Verka 
Amritsar 

Dairy. 
Ph.735559989

0 

1000/- 

each 

tender 

2,00,000/- 
each 

tender 

05.03.2024 
from 

02:00 AM  

27.03.2024 
upto 

01:00 PM 

Technical bid 
27.03.2024 

at 
02:30 PM 

Financial bid 
01.04.2024 

at 
11:00 AM 

12. Steam Coal. 
. 
 

1500 MT 

 

-do- 500/- 5,00,000/- 01.03.2024 
from 

05:00 PM 

15.03.2024 
upto 

03:30 PM 

16.03.2024 
at 

11:30 AM 

13. Fabrication of incubation 
room (including door) with 
puf panel and Supply, 
installation, testing & 
commissioning of heating 
units. 

Complete Job 

 

-do- 500/- 25,000/- 04.03.2024 
from 

05:00 PM  

26.03.2024 
upto 

03:30 PM 

27.03.2024 
at 

11:30 AM 
 

14. Outsourcing of Manpower 
(Unskilled, Semi-skilled, 
Skilled, Highly skilled, 
Technical and other 
categories etc.) 

02 Years 

 

-do- 500/- 1,00,000/- 01.03.2024 
from 

05:00 PM 

15.03.2024 
upto 

03:30 PM 

16.03.2024 
at 

11:00 AM 
 



 

5 

15. e-tender for the purchase 
of electronic weighing 
balance capacity 200kg. 

50 No’s 

 

-do- 500/- 50,000/- 07.03.2024 
from 

03:30 PM 

01.04.2024 
upto 

03:00 PM 

02.04.2024 
at 

11:30 AM 

14. e-tender for the purchase 
of Ventilation fan for Dairy 
Barn. 

 

100 No’s 

 

-do- 500/- 1,00,000/- 06.03.2024 
from 

03:30 PM 

28.03.2024 
upto 

03:00 PM 

29.03.2024 
at 

11:30 AM 

15. Hiring of Refrigerated 

Contaioner 

01 No. -do- 500/- 20,000/- 07.03.2024 
from 

05:00 PM 

21.03.2024 
upto 

03:30 PM 

22.03.2024 
at 

11:30 AM 
 

16. Boundary Wall approx. 
600 feet. 

 

Complete Job .-do- 500/- 50,000/- 12.03.2024 
from 

05:00 PM 

02.04.2024 
upto 

03:30 PM 

03.04.2024 
at 

11:30 AM 
 

17. Record Room 

approx.20x6.35 mtr. 

Complete Job .-do- 500/- 70,000/- 12.03.2024 
from 

05:00 PM 

02.04.2024 
upto 

03:30 PM 

03.04.2024 
at 

11:30 AM 
 

18. Steam Coal having 
calorific value not less 
than 5500kcal/kg. 
 

2000 MT (500-
600 MT per 

month 

Verka 
Jalandhar 

Dairy. 
Ph.788908031

6. 

500/- 3,50,000/- 01.03.2024 

from 

05:00 PM 

15.03.2024 

upto 

09:00 AM 

15.03.2024 
at 

12:00 PM 

19. Job contract for hiring of 
Pest and Rodent Control 
services at Verka 
Jalandhar Dairy. 

One Year -do- 500/- 25,000/- 06.03.2024 25.03.2024 

upto 

02:00 PM 

Technical bid 
26.03..2024 

at 
11:00 AM 

 
. 



 

6 

20. Annual Contract for 
Providing Unskilled, Semi-
skilled, Skilled, Highly 
skilled labour through 
service provider who is 
having is having EPF/ESI 
no. and Labour proving 
License. 

As per 
requirement 

-do- 500/- 1,00,000/- 05.03.2024 

to 

07.03.2024 

19.03.2024 

Upto 

03:00 PM 

Technical bid 

20.03.2024 
at 

11:00 AM 
Financial bid 

23.03.2024 
at 

11:00 AM 

21. Hiring of SS Road Milk 
tankers Cap.15, 18, 20, 
23, 25, 30 kL for 
transportation of milk from 
Verka Sangrur Dairy to 
other plants of Punjab and 
outside punjab. Vehicles 
older than seven years will 
not be considered, latest 
model will be preferred. 

02 No’s Verka Sangrur 
Dairy. Ph. 

01672-505260 

500/- 1,00,000/- 02.03.2024 20.03.2024 
Upto 

12:00 PM 

Technical bid 

20.03.2024 
at 

01:00 PM 
Financial bid 

26.03.2024 
 
 

22. Hiring of Diesel Car (Swift 

Dzire, Toyota Etios, 

Bolero or equivalent ) at 

Verka Sangrur Dairy for 

field/ extension work on 

Annual Rate Contract 

Basis up to 30.04.2025 

Vehicles older than five 

years will not be 

considered as on the date 

of publication of notice. 

02 No’s -do- 500/- 10,000/- 05.03.2024 20.03.2024 
upto 

03:00 PM 

Technical bid 
22.03.2024 

at 
11:00 AM 

Financial bid 
22.03.2024 

at 
02:00 PM 

 



 

7 

23.  Hiring of Mahindra Bolero 

Camper or equivalent to 

lift milk product from milk 

plant/stores to various milk 

bar field/extension work  

on Annual Rate Contract 

Basis upto 30.04.2025 

Contract period upto 

30.04.2025 Vehicles older 

than five years will not be 

considered for 

empanelment. 

01 No. -do- 500/- 10,000/- 05.03.2024 20.03.2024 
upto 

03:00 PM 

Technical bid 

22.03.2024 
at 

11:00 AM 
Financial bid 

22.03.2024 
at 

02:00 PM 
 

24. Hiring of Diesel Car ( 
Bolero/Swift Dzire, Toyota 
Etios or its equivalent )  for 
Marketing Section 

01 No. 

 

 

Verka 
Ferozepur 

Dairy.  

500/- 5,000/- 06.03.2024 
from 

05:00 PM 

20.03.2024 
upto 

03:00 PM 

Technical bid 

21.03.2024 
at 

03:00 PM 
Financial bid 

26.03.2024 
at 

03:00 PM 

25. Hiring of Insulated 
vehicles for supply of 
packed milk and Butter 
ASC Ferozepur and ASC 
Fazilka Milk in shed area. 
 

01.04.2024 

to 

31.03.2024/ 

06 to 07 MT 

01 Vehicle 

1.7 MT 

01 Vehicle 

-do- 500/- 50,000/- 11.03.2024 
from 

02:00 PM 
Onwards 

26.03.2024 
upto 

05:00 PM 

Technical bid 

27.03.2024 
at 

02:00 PM 
Financial bid 

03.04.2024 
at 

02:00 PM 



 

8 

26. Supply of freshly cut 

firewood for boiler at 

Verka Ferozepur Dairy. 

550 Tons -do- 2000/- 50,000/- 06.03.2024 
from 

05:00 PM 

20.03.2024 
upto 

04:00 PM 

Technical bid 

21.03.2024 
at 

04:00 PM 
Financial bid 

26.03.2024 
at 

04:00 PM 

27 Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning of:- 

 GLC Machine. 

 RP-HPLC Machine. 

One time 

purchase 

       01 No. 

01 No. 

Verka 
Ludhiana 
Dairy. Ph. 

0161-5203350 

500/- 1,00,000/- 05.03.2024 
from 

11:00 AM 

22.03.2024 
upto 

01:00 PM 

Technical bid 

23.03.2024 
at 

11:00 AM 
Financial bid 

30.03.2024 
at  

11:30 AM 

28. Engaging of outsource 

agency for providing of 

Security 

Supervisor/Guards. 

 

Annual Rate 
Contract 

Verka Mega 
Dairy, Bassi 

Pathana. 
Ph.01763-
298664. 

1000/- 50,000/- 05.03.2024 
from 

02:00 PM 

15.03.2024 
upto 

01:00 PM 

15.03.2024 
at  

02:30 PM 

 
Bidders shall have to pay required Tender Processing fee through online mode only i.e. through debit/credit card for getting 
registered for e-tendering system. EMD should be made only through online mode i.e. Credit/Debit card, NEFT/RTGS, Internet 
Banking. For participating in the above e-tender, the parties shall have to get themselves registered with our e-Tendering portal i.e. 
eproc.punjab.gov.in and get USER ID and Password well in time. For downloading tender through e-tendering, process flow, 
please contact e-Procurement help desk on given Nos. 0172-2970263, 2970284 immediately so that process of timely  registration 
and  downloading the tender is completed in time by the date of tender opening. For additional details regarding e- tendering please 
visit website eproc.punjab.gov.in. Tender processing Fee is Non- Refundable. 



 

9 

       
Section - B 
 
Sealed Tenders are hereby invited on the prescribed Performa for the purchase of following items:- 
 

Sr.
no 

Name of work/item Contract 
Period/ 

Tentative 
Qty 

Consignee/ 
Place of Tender 

Opening 
 

Tender 
Cost 
(Rs.) 

E.M.D   (Rs.) Last date & Time of 
submission of 

Tender  

Date & Time for 
Opening Bid 

1. Hiring of five seater Tata 
Xenon / Mahindra Bolero 
Pickup or equivalent 
vehicle along with driver. 

01 No. Verka 
Chandigarh 

Dairy. Ph.0172-
5041901. 

200/- 5,000/-(each 
vehicle) 

14.03.2024 
upto 

05:00 PM 

15.03.2024  
at 

03:00 PM 

2. Sealed tender for hiring of 
godown for storage of 
skimmed milk powder. 

01 No. Verka Amritsar 
Dairy. 

Ph.7355599890 

500/- 50,000/- 26.03.2024 
Upto 

01:00 PM 

Technical bid 

26.03..2024 
at 

02:30 PM 
Financial bid 

29.03.2024 
at 

11:00 AM 
 
 
            

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
 

                                                                                                                                                       Dy. General Manager (Purchase) 


